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Astec 01l and Ga:s Compeny
<0 Marcantile Securities Bldg.
Dalla: i, Texas

Re: .ztec State #l-lea lounty
0C, 35«20 =37E

atten: H. 1. .pider, Jr. 32 5424 B2 SMfhy WS4 SE/L
lLand & lLease Dept.

Gentlemmsn:

In regard to the above designated Commmunitigation, which supercedes
one which was designated as an istec itate £2, and to vhich you have
reforred to in your lettexr of July 29, 155, as n P50, We are decig-
pating this Commmitisation a: Aztec .tate ¢l-loa, tc conform with &
well of such pame on this Comemmitizatieg, and in the futimre will you
please refer to it as such, *

We are enclosing eight copie: which were approved by the Cosmicuioner
of Public lands om sugust 2, 155, subject to existing rules ond reguls~
ticn: of the 0il Concervation Commisoion.

Will you please remit to u: a 5.0C filing fea ot 703 Gariiect
convenience.,

Very truly yours,

e 5. WG HER
COMT LIONER € TURLIC 1aHD,

e - .
v OUGoenta B



Azrec O1n & Gas GoMprany P»,ﬁé( /;/f"‘e

920 MERCANTILE SECURITIES BUILDING (
Darvas 1, TExAas

QuiLMAN B. DAvis
SECRETARY AND GEMNERAL ATTORNEY

Farch 15, 1955

Mr, W, B, Macey, Secretary and Director
New Mexico 01l Conservation Commission
P. 0. Box 871

Santa Fe, New Mexico

Dear Bill:

This is to confirm our telephone ccmversation concerning Order
No. R-593 (Case No. 828) which is to be revised to reflect Stanolind
011 and Gas Company's ownership of the N3SWi and NWLSELl of Section
35, and Makin 0il Company, Morris R. Antweil, and A&M 01l Company's
ownership of the NELSEL of Section 35. Aztec owns the S} of the S5
of Section 35.

It will be greatly appreciated if you will forward a copy of
the revised order to each of the above named parties. For your
information their addresses are as follows:

Stanclind Oil and Gas Company . '
0il ard Gas Building ‘
Roswell, New Mexico !

Makin 0il Company
P, 0. Box 1628 )
Hobbs, New Mexico g

L Y e D Andura
IS PN -I-C AV e l).uvurvil

Hobbs, New Mexico

A& 0il Company
Corsicana, Texas

With thanks and best povsonal regarvds, I am

Yomrs very truly,
L. £y -
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OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
P. O. BOX 871

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

Aztec 011 and Gas Company

March 11, 1955

920 Mercantile Securities Building

DALLAS 1 -~ TEXAS

Attention: Mr, Quilman Davis, Attorney

Gentlemen:

We attach a copy of Order i-)93 issued in Case 828 under date

of February 28, 1955,

i aatyd .
worig L

Very truly yours,

We e lacay
Secretary-Director



EEFORE THL OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSIGN
OF THE STATY GF Nbw MEXICO

IN THE MATTER CF¥ THE HEAKING

CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATICN

COMMISSICN GF THE STATE CF NEW

MEXICO FOR THE PURPOSE OF

CONSIDERING:
CASE NOC, 828
Order No. R-593

THE APPLICATION OF THE COMMISSION
UPON ITS OWN MOTION, DIRECTED TG
AZTEC OIL AND GAS COMPANY, FCR
RECONSIDERATION OF ADMINISTRATIVE
ORDER NSP-29 WHICH CREATED A NON-
STANDARD GAS PRORATION UNIT IN THE
EUMONT GAS POOL CONSISTING OF THE
S/2 OF SECTION 35, TOWNSHIP 20 SOUTH,
RANGE 37 EAST, NMPM, LEA COUNTY,
NEW MEXICO.

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

BY THE COMMISSION:

This cause came on for hearing at ¥ o'clock a. m. on February
i6, 1955, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before the Oil Conservation Commission,
hereinafter referred to as the "Commission'.

NOW, on this _2.&  day of February, 1955, the Commission, 2
quorum being present, having considered the records and testimony adduced,
snd being fully advised in the nremises,

FINDS:

(1) That due notice of the time anc place of heaving ono the
purpoce thervaeof having been piven as xeauired by law, the Comritssion has
jurisdiction of this case and the subject matier thereot,

(2) "that pursuani to provisions of Qule b (a) of tha Ypacial
Rules and lieculations for the Nurmont Gas vol of Order Mo, 1L.-520, the
Comrmission has power and authovity to pemmid toe fovmaiion of a 4as nroa
ration unit consisting of other thon o dojal ceciion aitay wollce 2ua hepving
by thz Commission,

(3} dThat epplicant, Szive G aad Ges Compnny o the owaey of
an 0il anu gas leasz (u uea Coundy, Mew Mewxicn, which lease ts desceibew
as follows:

T NSHLY 20 BOUE, Randi 37 AR, Hu. A

CTA o e ction 36 Cormrmme /T




—Z-
Urder No, R=593

(4) That Stanolind Oil and Gas Company is the owner of an
oil and gas lease in L.ea County, New Mexico, which lease is described
as foilows:

TOWNSHIP 20 SOUTH, RANGE 37 EAST, NMPM
N/2SW/4, NW/4SE/4 of Section 35

(5) That Makin Uil Company, Morris R. Antweiland A & M
Cil Company are the owners of an oil and gas lease in L.ea County, New
Mexico, which lease is described as follows:

TCWNSHIP 20 SOUTH, RANGE 37 EAST, NMPM
NE/4 SE /4 of Section 35

(6) That the above described leases, when combined, will form
a non-standard gas proration unit consisting of other than a leyal section and
described as follows, to~wit:

TOWNSHIP 20 SCUTH, RANGE 37 EAST, NMPM
S/2 of Section 35

containing 320 acres, more or less,

(7} That applicant, Axztec Oil and Gas Company, has & procucing
well on the aforesaid lease known as State Unit "E" #1 located 990 feet from
the south and west lines of Section 35, Township 20 South, Range 37 iast,
NMPM, Lea County, New mMexico,

(8) That the above-described 320-acre non-standard gas
proration unit has been producing under the provisions of Administiraiive
Urder NSFP-29, and that the Aztec Oil and Gas Company was required to,
and did, show cause why this 320-acre proration unit should not be reduced
in size,

{7} Thai il is unpraciical (o pool the above-cescribed leases wiin
adjsining acreage ia the Sumont Gaz Posl, and that the owners of adjoiniug
acreage in said area bave not objected to the formation of the oroposed nro-
ration unit of 22G-a3cwaa,
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BEFORE THE

®il Conservation Connmission

; SANTA FE, NEW MEeXico

February 17, 1955

IN THE MATTER OF:

case no. 028 - Regular Hearing

TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

ADA DEARNLEY AND ASSOCIATES
COURT REPORTERS
RooMs 105, 106, 107 EL CORTEZ BUILDING
TELEPHONE 7-9546
ALBUQUERQUE, Nzw Mexico




BEFORE THZ
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
Santa Fe, New Mexico
February 17, 1955

IN TH& MATTER OF:

N S S

The application of the 0il Conservation Commissd
ion for revision of an administrative order in
creation of a non-standard gas proration unit.

Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an
order amending Administrative Order NSP-29 and
directing Aztec Oil and Gas Company to reduce
the size of the non-standard gas proration unit
permitted therein to conform to provisions of
Paragraph 3 of Rule 5{(a} of the Special Rules
and Regulations for the Eumont Gas Pool, as set
forth in Order R-~520; the resulting proration
unit to consist of SW/L of Section 35, Township
20 South, Range 37 Zast, Lea County, New Mexico.

Case No. 828

e o S e St S N Mo S Namas et gt W s

- e e ew ar M ar W Sm s W 4% e ms e ws s A me me  me A s e

Honorable John Simms, Jr.
Mr. E. S. (Johnny) Walker
Mr, William B. Macey

TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING

MR. MACEY: The next case on the docket is Case No. 828&.

{ Statement of Policy on the Formation of Non~Standard Gas
Proeration Units - (Presented at February 16 Hearing by W. F. Kitts
Attorney).

Considerable confusion nas developed in recent woesks re-
garding the formation of non-stamnlard gas vrorabion unibs in Lea
Counity iras pools, and the following statement is presonved in an
effort to =!iminate uhis confusion and to clarity the requirsmenis
in filirs applications for avproval of non-standard sas proralion
units in Lhe Sontneast oas pools.

~

The basic consilerations for approval of all applications

ADA DEARNLEY & ASSOCIATES
STENGIYRE RIPORTFRS
ALBUQUERQUE, NEVW MEXICO
TeLersians. 36601




will be that the Jormation of such unit will:
1. Prevent Waste
2. Protect Correlative Rights
3. Serve the Best Interests of (Conservation

For an application to receive consideration of administra-
tive approval, the unit for which the exception is requested must
in all respects meet the requirements of Rule 5(a) paragraph 3 and
Rule 5(b} of the various pool rules contained in Order R-520. Any
application which does not meet these requirements for administra-
tive approval must be heard after notice at a hearing of the
Commission at wnich time the merits of the application can be con-
sidered.,

Further, the Commission Staff feels that Order R-520 clearl
implies the radius of influence for one well in the various South-
east gas pools, covered by Order R-520, to be 3735' -- that is,
ivne radius of a circle which will totally enclose a 540-acre sectif
And that such radius should be applied to all applications for
exception to the provisions of Order 2-520. Quite naturally, this
radius of influence cannot be the only consideration and factors
of economics, offset counter-drainage, and good operating practice
must be considered. The Commission Staf{ is awarce Lhal cach re-
quest for approval of a non-standard gas proration unit must stand

on its own meribts, and be treated individuaally - anld we take note

wWoohave broleflv onnlired ours posiiticon i oan aoffort Lo assist

the operators in maxin. applicatlon for and soemning non-standard

Y wey b Sy} o ey IR 1 N g P ey Yo Vey ey b ey g Sy oy ey g e
croration ucibs, and wiln Lhe bops Lol Lho oueralors CAn 458180
e ey 3oz e G 0, Doy e N L VR E o T s e Imitoa P
tne Lommission Loall Yoo pind Lrioir uniis within sne limits as

set onl, in this statomant, Iasoiar as ccoromios and sooi operating

b o

ADA DEARNLEY & ASSOCIATES
STENDTIYPL CEPDOIERS
ALBUGQUERQ IE, NEW MEXICO
TrLeennne 2.6001




practice will permit,

We are certain bhat we can count on the full support of all
of the operators.)

MR, DAVIS: Quilman Davis. Case 828, like two cases we
heard yesterday, is a show-cause Order NSP ~ 29, which was granted
to Aztec 0il and Gas Company November 21lst, granting a 320-acre
proration unit for its State "E™ No. 1. We felt it was a valid ang
proper order, and ws still feel that way, and we propose to show
to this Commission, that Lne order should te continued in effect.
We would like to have the record, in our application for admini-
strative order, mad: a part of this record here.

MR. MACKY: Yes.

VAN THOMPSON

b

called as a witness, having been first duly sworn, testified as
follows:

DIRSCT EXAMINATION

By MR. DAVIS:
Please state your name.

A Van Thompson.

i By wnom are you employed?

A Aztec 01l and Gas Company,

7 In wnat posiftion?

5 ME v *r\w'v",\": - sy b
i !ICL—“;“.' SLOOTTL s
, e e e e
Lo Have von bogticiod besora nils Commission bpefora?
! TV trs Ny b By vy ey
A Daveral Lipes,
<o - N - i vy TN ] v oot s ?
Pl o Mhonnsor 'e o gualifications accopted?
Y it P
. WO ey e
Lot O T : D N ~
S AZLOT L 4G Lompanyts

xrinil MAM Por P Lification,)

ADA DEARNLEY & ASSOCIATES
STENOTYPE REPORTERS
ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO
TeLEPHONE 3-6691




0t want to direet your attention to Aziee Uil and as Compatly

Bxhibit "AY, I, Thompson, will you tell the Comsission whal Aztec
Uil and tas Company's Sxhibit "A"™ purprorts fe show?

A It shows the location of Azlec U1 and Las Company wnit in
the southh half of Scction 35, Townshiip 20 South, Range 37 ilast.,

South half of Section 357

A Yes, sir.

Q Who ave the swnors of that acroeave in that wmit?

A Aztee Ui and Gas Company owns the sonth hal{ ol the south

half «

£ Scetion 35, State of Mew ‘exico is a lessor, Stanolind
0il and Gas tompany owns the north hall, southwest quarter, and
the northwest gquarter, southeast quarter of Secetlion 35, Stale of
New Mexico is also lessor under that tract. Makin 0i1 Company,
Horris Antwell and Stanolind owr northeast, southeast quarter of
Seetion 35, “this (10 aera fract is pafented or fee land and under
lease to Maklin 01 Jonpany,

©odas o a well been drillied on this souti half of Section 305?

A Yes, sir, it has.

G What is the pame of that well?
A T is Aztee DEY and Gas Ceomnany Sdato i om0
o Whnt iy the Tacatior of iY
N Lol i, P e Taeatod G600 ot ey e s ared ottt o
IREEE B o
5 S werb o coptaled, (R SRRT S
SRR .
[ i TR A vt : i it

ADA DEARNIEY & ASEOCIATES

SienNODad

AL AUQUERQLIE . N

Teurepons, 30601




effective date of Order R-5207

A Yes, sir.

Q What formation is the State "E® Unit Well producing from?

A Queens formation.

Q Is it within the limits of the Eumont Field?

A Yes, sir.

Q Did this well conform to the spacing requirements in effect
at the time it was drilled?

A Yes, sir, it did.

Q@ Mr. Thompson, referring again to the plat, is it practical
to pool the lands to the north and make that a full 640-acre
section in accordance with R-5207

A No, sir, because, if you will notice on the plat, there are
two wells already drilled to the north, and as far as we know, the
whole north half{ is dedicatcd to those two wells.

Q¢ Has the company received any objections to the formation of
this unit?

A No, sir. In fact, we have received waivers from the Gulf
0il Corporation, Cities Service 0i1 Company, and John Kelly.

. . > P R N B roy
WoooWnal orapusinion was oawvuin of the waivere?

*

A They were Piledl wing Lhe Comnission.,

Qo Mre Thombson, wenld vou velnt o, ia =2eroral what the con-
ditions are Wit rospecl Lo leginsg e o e Sorronnline or o7 Teset
bracts of this proposed aeio, sind oo wel jY

Aowell, o w iU oo Do Vo e et s e Ly waolls
norii s Lo gty o anc oyt oo e e s e bl Lo Lhe south
There is also o well Lo 1o not soow on 00 T pian ) iy Townsnip -

or in Jection 3o, U beliove 1L io, Lo coool T i piat,

4
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A
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A
Q
order,
inz on

A

with Queens sand wells.

is that true?

produce a }20—acre unit?
\

That is ~-

(Interrupting) It is practically, completely surrounded

Are all of them producing in the Queens, as far as you know?
That is right.
Mr. Thompson, these wells, and tne off-set operators have

waived notice or do own an interest in this proposed unit,

That is right.

In your opinion, is this 320-acre tract productive of gas?
Yes, sir, I believe it is.

What is the potential of the State "“E" Unit Well?

The potential is 6,550;000.

Is there any doubt in your mind that it will be able to

No, sir. In fact, it already has been for several months.

In other words, since the Commission order, administrative

allowing the 320-acre allowable, with some variations, depend-

piveline take?

That is right.

- . 3 3 3 N St 3 5 ~3 o} . > 3
(0 Do you think that tnhe correlative rights of all parties,
y‘o\-"{]*‘ 14 fﬂr"i r.")r'""; Mmoo Tt evaat o fyev f")l] T oroln r.(\‘wm‘ri‘?‘ H
{ VRt .'J} AR v A10n AL OUOO R, A DL LY Ll NEGROETRSLE B i
E
i A Tes, sirv, I do. The reason T osay that is becausc all of }
|
tLha aerease Lo the wost and the couth, and all of Lhne acreage in
i
one i, with the excortion of ons 40 is Suate Tand,  The State 1s
: G - e e mari G AnDa e felpieg ]
Lhe royvalty owner, The acreoase toe the norih 1o apparently Federal
N N i
N . < i 4 ST .. Y i
bosrh, urei Olly progectod by wolls alrvocady, :
|

e oy - P o R [
PIT I).‘k‘.‘,w\;: I Heliove Lnal o 1s all we nave,
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MR. MACEY: Nir. THOmpson,
Makin?

1t actually pelongs UO Makin
for several years,

MR. MACEY:

the witness may be excused.

MR, DAVIS:

MR. MACEY:

Tutl

o LEXICO
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)
.) 2
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uLheast is shown 35 gtanolind

I would like to introduce Azt

Is there objection to the introd
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pxhibit "AM,

. That is the way it has been

and we simply didn

Anyone have & question of the witness?

(Witness excused. )

this record.

Exhibit will

rake the €2ase under advisemento.
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OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
P. O. BOX 871

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

January 21, 1955

Astec Cil and Gas Company
920 Mercantile Securities Bldg.
Dallas 1, Texas

Re: Administrative Order NS -29

Attention: Mr, Cuilman Davis, Attoraey

Gentlemen:

On October 26, 19%4, by virtue of the provisions of Administrative
Order NSP-29, | approved the formation of a non-standard gas proration unit
consisting of the followng described acreage in the Eumont Gas Pool:

Section 35, Township 20 South, Range 37 kast
s/

Information avellable to me at this time indicates that | exceeded the
authority granted to me by the provisions of Rule 5-b of Order R-520 (Eumont
Fool Rules) due to the fact that the third paragraph of Kule 5.2 specificaily
limita the maximum amouni of acreage that may be assigned to a gas well, ithe
amount being governed by the well location,

The forniation of & 3dl0-acre nonestandard prorstion unit with your
Drate Unit "z Lease, ‘v eil Mo, 1, located 790 feci frava the South line and 990
feet from the vwest lin® is contrary to the nrovigivns ol thie rule,

ey Uy, 1595, s Gomneission will holo hearinge descrivun

Lo Y an Lpaeeioy fur you so show sause why e acteans assipoed your biale
Unit 'v', wWell Mo, 1, v /4o section 3%, Townshiy 20 South, lange 37

East, Mo bR, Samaont Gas and, should not be veduced go 160 socres in accorde
apoe vl ing wrovicione of Carcowonh §oof dule Boaoof veder 200520, The
degcrintiog of thiz 16Q0-acre unit {1 28 follows:



| OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
: ‘ P. O. BOX 871

SANTA FC, NEW MEXICO

Section 35, Townshi 20 South, e 37 Last
SW?( R —

This proposed reduction would be effective March 1, 1955,
"7 be afforded the 9pportunity to present aay testimony or evid
, ‘ the formation of the proration unit as it now exists.

Y u will of course
ence to support

This letter is being directad to you so that

tf you so desire. A copy of the advertisement will
able,

YOU can prepare your case,
be mailed to you when avaii-

Very truly yours,

V. B. MACEY,
- Secretary-Director

o -~ WBM/ir




